
Agenda\Executive\7 March 2017 Page 1

Division: Corporate 

Please ask for: Rachel Whillis

Direct Tel: 01276 707319

E-Mail: democratic.services@surreyheath.gov.uk

Surrey Heath Borough Council

Surrey Heath House
Knoll Road
Camberley

Surrey GU15 3HD
Telephone: (01276) 707100
Facsimile: (01276) 707177

DX: 32722 Camberley
Web Site: www.surreyheath.gov.uk

Friday, 24 February 2017
To: The Members of the EXECUTIVE

(Councillors: Moira Gibson (Chairman), Richard Brooks, Mrs Vivienne Chapman, 
Colin Dougan, Craig Fennell, Josephine Hawkins and Charlotte Morley)

Dear Councillor,

A meeting of the EXECUTIVE will be held at Surrey Heath House on Tuesday, 7 March 
2017 at 6.00 pm.  The agenda will be set out as below.

Please note that this meeting will be recorded.

Yours sincerely

Karen Whelan

Chief Executive

AGENDA
Pages

Part 1 
(Public)

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Minutes  

To confirm and sign the open minutes of the meeting held on 7 
February 2017 (copy attached).

3 - 10

3. Declarations of Interest  

Members are invited to declare any interests they may have with 
respect to matters which are to be considered at this meeting.  
Members who consider they may have an interest are invited to 
consult the Monitoring Officer or the Democratic Services Officer prior 
to the meeting.

4. Questions by Members  

The Leader and Portfolio Holders to receive and respond to questions 
from Members on any matter which relates to an Executive function in 
accordance with Part 4 of the Constitution, Section B Executive 
Procedure Rules, Paragraph 16.

Public Document Pack



Agenda\Executive\7 March 2017 Page 2

5. Five Year Strategy and Annual Plan 2017/18  11 - 24

6. Allocation and Expenditure of Planning Infrastructure 
Contributions  

25 - 30

7. Draft Residential Design SPD Consultation  31 - 100

8. Draft Statement of Community Involvement Consultation  101 - 138

9. Council Finances as at 31st December 2016  139 - 146

10. Camberley International Festival 2017  147 - 148

11. Write Off of Irrecoverable Revenues Bad Debts  149 - 154

12. Exclusion of Press and Public  155 - 156

Part 2 
(Exempt)

13. Lease of Car Park Space Adjacent to Citizens Advice Bureau and 
Office Space within the Ian Goodchild Centre  

157 - 160

14. Review of Exempt Items  

To review those items or parts thereof which can be released as 
information available to the public.

161 - 162



Minutes\Executive\7 February 2017

Minutes of a Meeting of the Executive 
held at Surrey Heath House on 7 
February 2017 

+ Cllr Moira Gibson (Chairman)

+
+
-

Cllr Richard Brooks
Cllr Mrs Vivienne Chapman
Cllr Colin Dougan

+
+
+

Cllr Craig Fennell
Cllr Josephine Hawkins
Cllr Charlotte Morley

+  Present
-  Apologies for absence presented

In Attendance:  Cllr David Allen, Cllr Chris Pitt and Cllr Victoria Wheeler

71/E Minutes

The open and exempt minutes of the meeting held on 10 January 2017 were 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman.

72/E General Fund Revenue Estimates 2017/18

The Executive noted that, whilst it was for the Council to decide upon the level of 
Council Tax set, the Executive could make a recommendation.  Members were 
advised that the budget had been prepared on the assumption that Council Tax 
would be increased by £5 per band D property, being the maximum permitted 
without requiring a referendum. 

It was reported that, from 2017/18 the Council would receive no Revenue Support 
Grant from Central Government to pay for its services. This included funding for 
services transferred by Central Government to the Council, such as the Local 
Council Tax Support Scheme which had replaced Council Tax benefit. 

The net cost of Services for 2017/18 was £736k lower than last year. This was due 
to the significant investments which the Council had made in property during the 
year. As a result of this investment, there was no longer a need for a general 
savings target, nor did the Council have to use any of its New Homes Bonus this 
year to s
[...]
tive\7 February 2017

RECOMMENDED to Council that the Surrey Heath Borough 
Council Pay Policy Statement 2017/18, as attached at Annex A 
to the agenda report, be approved.

79/E Exclusion of Press and Public

In accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public were excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the ground that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in the paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act as set out below:

Minute Paragraph(s)

80/E 3
81/E 3

80/E Executive Working Group notes

The Executive received the notes of the Camberley Theatre and Arena Working 
Group meeting held on 24 November 2016 and the Local Plan Working Group 
held on 19 January 2017.

Resolved that the notes of the Camberley Theatre and Arena 
Working Group meeting held on 24 November 2016 and the Local 
Plan Working Group held on 19 January 2017, be noted.

81/E Review of Exempt Items

The Executive reviewed the report which had been considered at the meeting 
following the exclusion of members of the press and public, as it involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information.

RESOLVED that, in relation to minute 80/E above, the notes of the 
Camberley Theatre and Arena Working Group meeting held on 24 
November 2016 and the Local Plan Working Group held on 19 
January 2017 be made public.

Chairman

Page 10



Five Year Strategy and Annual Plan 2017/18

Summary: 

To approve the Council’s Five Year Strategy and Annual Plan for 1 April 
2017 to 31 March 2018.

Portfolio: Leader: Cllr Moira Gibson

Date Signed Off: 21 February 2017

Wards Affected:  All

Recommendation 

The Executive is asked to approve the refreshed Five Year Strategy and the 
Annual Plan for 2017/18. 

1. Key Issues

1.1 The Executive approved a new Five Strategy in August 2016 which sets out 
the Council’s vision and objectives for the next five years.  It also includes a 
number of longer term key priorit
[...]
 You can drop written comments off at our main office 
Surrey Heath House, Knoll Road, Camberley, Surrey GU15 3HD 

• You can telephone our Customer Contact Centre on 01276 707100 

• You can speak to your local Councillor who will be able to pass your comments 
back if you wish. Contact details for your Councillor can be found on our 
website www.surreyheath.gov.uk 

• Stay in touch with us via Twitter and Facebook

@surreyheath SurreyHeath

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



Allocation and Expenditure of Planning Infrastructure Contributions 

Summary
This report recommends the allocation and expenditure of specific funds received 
via planning obligations as part of Section 106 Agreements and Unilateral 
Undertakings collected from development schemes in Surrey Heath for specific 
categories of works.

Portfolio – Business
Date Portfolio Holder signed off report: 16 February 2017

Wards Affected
All

Recommendation 
The Executive is advised to RESOLVE that

(i) the following projects be carried out and funded by funds collected through 
Planning Infrastructure Contributions;

 Briar Avenue, Lightwater – Equipped Play space
 Cheylesmore Drive, Heatherside – Equipped Play Space
 Chobham Road Recreation Ground, Frimley – Equipped Play Space
 Evergreen Road, Parkside – Equipped Play space
 Frimley Lodge Park, Frimley Green – Equipped Play space
 Lightwater Country Park, Lightwater – Equipped Play space
 Loman Road, Mytchett & Deepcut – Equipped Play space
 London Road Recreation Ground, St Michael’s – Equipped Play 

space
 Old Dean Recreation Ground, Old Dean – Equipped Play space
 Borough Wide – Replacement Notice Boards
 Watchmoor  Reserve, Watchetts – Environmental Improvements; 

and

(ii) the implementation of the individual schemes be delegated to the Executive 
Head of Business after consultation with the Business and Finance 
Portfolio Holders.

The Executive is advised to RECOMMEND to Council that the Capital Programme 
for 2017/18 be increased by £613,000.

1. Key Issues

1.1 The authority to raise and spend planning infrastructure monies on the 
specific projects stems from Planning Circular 05/2005, which has now 
been superseded by the National Planning Policy Framework, Policy 
CP12 Infrastructure Delivery and Implementation of the Core Strategy 
& Development Management Policies DPD 2012, the Council’s 
adopted Infrastructure Contributions (Developer Tariff) Scheme 

Page 25

Agenda Item 6. 



February 2009 and the Developer Contributions Supplementary 
Planning Document 2011. 

1.2 The principles behind applying the tariff scheme to new development 
proposals is to ensure that all development, including small scale 
development, addresses the collective impact of development 
proposals on existing local infrastructure provision. 

1.3 Planning Infrastructure Contributions (PIC) must be spent in 
accordance with the Council’s ‘Developer Contributions Supplementary 
Planning Document 2011, adopted by the Council’s Executive on 18th 
October 2011. This now allows for the collection of infrastructure 
contributions under the following categories:   

 Primary Education
 Secondary Education
 Transport, 
 Libraries and Museums 
 Open Space
 Outdoor recreation (Incl LEAP,NEAP & MUGA)
 Indoor sports facilities, 
 Community facilities, 
 Waste and recycling
 Environmental improvements 
 Town Centre management

The tariff scheme criteria together with the unilateral undertakings and 
s106 agreements signed as part of the approved planning permissions 
do not allow for funding of projects outside these categories.

1.4 Contributions collected for libraries and transport, are not spent by 
SHBC but under the agreed tariff scheme are allocated and spent by 
Surrey County Council on identified new transport infrastructure and 
library facilities. The contributions made on the remainder of the PIC 
categories is held and overseen by SHBC.

1.5 Of the funding categories for which SHBC is responsible, the agre
[...]
py to live in.  Members are asked to 
approve the document for public consultation purposes.

Portfolio - Regulatory

Date Portfolio Holder signed off report 13 February 2017

Wards Affected
All

Recommendation 
The Executive is advised to RESOVE that the Draft Residential Design Guide 
Supplementary Planning Document – Regulation 13 Consultation be approved for 
public consultation.

1. Key Issues

1.1 The Draft Residential Design Guide SPD is a consultation document 
which is intended to be released for public comment in March 2017.  
The SPD will cover the whole of the Borough including town centres, 
and rural and urban areas.  It will be flexible enough to be applicable to 
the full range of residential scales from small householder projects right 
up to the creation of large areas of new urban fabric.  

1.2 The 2017 Design Guide will replace the Borough’s following design 
guidance for residential development:
 Residential Development in Settlement Areas – Development 

Control Guidelines Supplementary Planning Guidance, 2002
 Design for House Extensions Leaflet; undated

Both of these documents are now dated as they were prepared under 
an early legislative regime.  They are simpler documents and do not 
deal with the detail and scope of residential design covered by the 
proposed 2017 Residential Design Guide.  Development Management 
officers have had limited success in recent years in using these older 
documents to lift design quality in the borough.  
 

1.3 At present the key Local Plan policies relating to residential design are 
DM9 of the CS&DMP DPD and TC11 of the Camberley Town Centre 
AAP.  Both policies set out a series of high level non-specific design 
principles to guide all forms of development in the Borough.  The 
Residential Design Guide SPD provides detailed and specific guidance 
for residential development based on these more general principles.

Page 31

Agenda Item 7. 



1.4 The SPD has been prepared to support Development Management 
Officers when they are negotiating with developers for good design 
solutions, and for the Council when it determines residential planning 
applications in the Borough.  However, its main ‘audience’ is the 
development industry.  The SPD is intended to help raise the bar for 
residential design in the borough enabling all areas of Surrey Heath to 
benefit from improved high quality living environments.  

1.5 The purpose of the SPD is to give guidance to the development 
industry, the Council and the public on how to ensure that good design 
is achieved in new residential development in the borough.  It is 
intended that the SPD will enable the Council to effectively defend its 
decisions at appeal on matters relating to the design of residential 
developments.  

1.6 The SPD sets out to: 

1. provide detailed design principles and guidance for all scales of 
residential development across all areas of the borough

2. Enable designers and the Council to be able to quickly and easily 
check whether or not a residential proposal meets the Council’s 
quality standards for residential design.  

1.7 The primary purpose of the consultation document is to seek 
stakeholders views on:

 The scope of the document; and 
 Whether the proposed design principles and guidance are 

considered appropriate.

1.8 The comments and views received during the public consultation 
period will be used to prepare the final version of the SPD.  Production 
of the final version of the Guide is expected to be completed in early 
summer 2017 with adoption in late summer 2017.  

2. Resource Implications

2.1 There are no resource implications arising from the preparation of, and 
consultation on, the Consultation Draft Residential Design Guide 
Supplementary Planning Document beyond those allowed for within the 
budget for 2016/2017. 

3. Options

3.1 The options before the Executive are to:
 AGREE to the release of the Regulation 13 Residential Design 

Guide SPD for consultation purposes
[...]

age 99



27409 SHBC Consultation draft and Final SPD Report.indd   66 15/02/2017   15:59

P
age 100



Draft Statement of Community Involvement Consultation 

Summary

The Statement of Community Involvement (SCI) sets out how the Council will 
involve the community in both the preparation of the Local Plans and associated 
Development Plan Documents such as Area Action Plans.  It forms part of the 
Local Plan.

Portfolio: Regulatory
Date Portfolio Holder signed off report: 13th February 2017

Wards Affected
All

Recommendation 

The Executive is advised to RESOLVE that the draft Statement of 
Community Involvement (SCI) be published for a six week consultation 
process.

1. Key Issues

1.1 The Executive agreed the Local Development Scheme for the 
production of a new Local Plan in October 2016. The SCI will form part 
of the Local Plan. The Council’s previous SCI was adopted in May 
2012. This document is an update to the 2012 SCI and takes into 
account changes in legislation and guidance since 2012. The 
Document reflects that adopted in 2012.The changes are:

 Duty to Co-operate requirements
 Updated community contacts
 Changes around Neighbourhood Planning

2.2 The updated SCI will support the Council’s Plan Making process. The 
Council needs to consult on the proposed updated SCI before it can 
consider adopting it in a final form at a later Executive.  

2. Resource Implications

2.1 Production of the draft SCI has been undertaken in-house. There are 
no resource implications beyond that provided for within the agreed 
budget for 2016/17. 

3. Options

3.1 The Executive has two options as follows:

a) AGREE that the draft Statement of Community Involvement 
(SCI) as circulated be published for consultation; or

Page 101

Agenda Item 8. 



b) NOT AGREE the publication and consultation of the draft 
Statement of Community Involvement (SCI).

4. Proposals

4.1 Whilst no specific timescales are set out by the Town and Country 
Planning (Local Development) (Engl
[...]
udget position as at 31st December 2016.

2. Resource Implications

Revenue Budget

2.1 Actuals against budget for the 3rd quarter are shown in the attached 
annex. The Council is anticipated to come in approximately £100k 
under budget excluding the £200k overall savings target. Once the 
income from the Mall and associated properties, which was not 
budgeted for, is taken account of there is likely to be a surplus

Capital Budget

2.2 Up to the third quarter almost £123m has been spent or committed on 
capital projects of which £122m has been spent on property acquisition 
principally the Mall, House of Fraser Building and Albany Park. This is 
support of the Council’s Key Priorities 1 and 2 and has been done to 
enable regeneration and to generate income to support services going 
forward.  

Treasury Investments 

2.3 The Council currently has £34m invested in a variety of banks, building 
societies and funds. From analysis done by our advisors the Council 
has managed to achieve a combined 4.06% return for the last quarter 
which puts it well above the LA average of 0.90%. This means that the 
investment income is likely to be £100k higher than budgeted.  

Page 139

Agenda Item 9. 



A list of investments held at the 31st December 2016 is shown in 
Annex B

Borrowing

2.4 The Council has borrowed £130.7m to fund property acquisitions. 
Based on the advice of our Treasury advisors this is made up of a 
mixture of longer term loans from the Public Works Loans Board and 
shorter loans from other local authorities.   

3. Debtors

Sundry Debts

3.1 Sundry debts include all debts except those relating to benefits. At 31 
December 2016 these amounted to £1.149m compared with £1.002m 
for the same period last year. Debtors have risen due to property rents 
from recent acquisitions being invoiced in December, £164K, for the 
quarter but paid in January. 

Housing Benefit Debts

3.2 These debts arise when an overpayment in housing benefit has been 
made and thus has t
[...]
OLVE that bad debts totalling £32,111.48 in 
respect of Council Tax and £185,161.30 in respect of Non-Domestic Rates to 
be written-off in 2016-17.

1. Resource Implications and Key Issues

1.1 Attached at Annex A is a schedule of bad debts for Council Tax and 
Business Rates, the individual amounts of which are greater than £1,500.  
Financial Regulation 26.1 requires that any bad debt in excess of £1,500 
shall only be written-off with the approval of the Executive.

1.2 All of the debts have been subject to the relevant recovery action and 
tracing enquiries have been undertaken. 

1.3 The Council’s enforcement agents (bailiffs) have also been unable to 
recover the debts from any forwarding address obtained from the tracing 
undertaken and the debt is now considered irrecoverable.

1.4 In respect of the Council Tax write offs, the Council bears 13% of the total, 
namely £4,174.49.  The precepting authorities bear the remainder of the 
costs.  In respect of the business rate write offs, the Council bears 40% of 
the total, namely £74,064.52.  

1.5 To put into context the value of the debts that are being submitted for write 
off, this needs to be compared to the net collectable debits for 2016/17, 
which are:

Council Tax £ 65.98m therefore write off is 0.049% (0.075% 
2015/16) of the net collectable debit for 2016/17. 

Business Rates £ 38.3m therefore write off is 0.48% (0.42% 2015/16) 
of the net collectable debit for 2016/17

1.6 The Council Tax arrears as at 31 March 2016 for all years from 1993 were 
£1.74m. During 2016/17 continued our proactive approach to reducing the 
previous all year arrears.

Page 149

Agenda Item 11. 



1.7 The Council Tax arrears collection continues to make judicious use of all 
the recovery options made available to the Council by the Council Tax 
(Administration and Enforcement) Regulations. The recovery options 
available include making special payment arrangements, direct deduction 
from a debtor’s wages or benefits and in c
[...]
inues to have one of the highest collection rates in the 
country and continues to pursue non payers through the courts. However 
despite these efforts some debts are uncollectable and therefore need to 
be written off. 

ANNEXES Annex A Council Tax Write-offs and NDR Write-
offs  

BACKGROUND 
PAPERS

None 

AUTHOR/CONTACT 
DETAILS

Robert Fox – Revenues and Benefits Manager
robert.fox@surreyheath.gov.uk 

HEAD OF SERVICE Kelvin Menon – Executive Head of Finance
Kelvin.menon@surreyheath.gov.uk

CONSULTATIONS, IMPLICATIONS AND ISSUES ADDRESSED 

Required Consulted Date
Resources
Revenue N/A
Capital N/A
Human Resources N/A
Asset Management N/A
IT N/A

Other Issues
Portfolio Holder Yes
Corporate Objectives & Key Priorities N/A
Policy Framework N/A
Legal Yes
Governance N/A
Sustainability N/A
Risk Management N/A
Equalities Impact Assessment N/A
Community Safety N/A
Human Rights N/A
Consultation N/A
P R & Marketing N/A
Review Date:
Version: 1.0

Page 151

mailto:Kelvin.menon@surreyheath.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 153

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Exclusion of Press and Public

Recommendation 

The Executive is advised to RESOLVE that, under Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
items of business on the ground that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in the paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, as 
set out below:

Item Paragraph(s)

11 (part) 1
13 3
14 3

Page 155

Agenda Item 12. 



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 157

Agenda Item 13. 
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 161

Agenda Item 14. 
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2. Minutes
	5. Five Year Strategy and Annual Plan 2017/18
	5 Year Strategy and Annual Plan Annex A
	5 Year Strategy and Annual Plan Annex B

	6. Allocation and Expenditure of Planning Infrastructure Contributions
	7. Draft Residential Design SPD Consultation
	Annex Residential Design SPD Guide Part 1
	Annex Residential Design SPD Guide Part 2

	8. Draft Statement of Community Involvement Consultation
	Statement of Community Involvement Annex A

	9. Council Finances as at 31st December 2016
	10. Camberley International Festival 2017
	11. Write Off of Irrecoverable Revenues Bad Debts
	Write Off of Bad Debts Annex A

	12. Exclusion of Press and Public
	13. Lease of Car Park Space Adjacent to Citizens Advice Bureau and Office Space within the Ian Goodchild Centre
	14. Review of Exempt Items





Minutes of the meeting


Minutes\Executive\7 March 2017

Minutes of a Meeting of the Executive 
held at Surrey Heath House on 7 
March 2017 

- Cllr Moira Gibson  (Chairman)

+
+
-

Cllr Richard Brooks
Cllr Mrs Vivienne Chapman
Cllr Colin Dougan

+
+
+

Cllr Craig Fennell
Cllr Josephine Hawkins
Cllr Charlotte Morley

+  Present
-  Apologies for absence presented

In Attendance:  Cllr David Allen, Cllr Rodney Bates, Cllr David Lewis and Cllr 
Chris Pitt

82/E Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 7 February 2017 were confirmed and signed 
by the Chairman. 

83/E Questions by Members

Councillor David Allen requested further information in relation to a question he 
had asked at the Council meeting on 22 February 2017, concerning Big Data and 
The Internet of Things. 

Councillor Rodney Bates received a response to a question about a press release 
concerning the future of Heritage Services and the Surrey Heath Museum. 

84/E Five Year Strategy and Annual Plan 2017/18

The Executive considered the Annual Plan for 2017/18 and reviewed the updated 
Five Year Strategy.

Some Members raised concerns that aspects of the Annual Plan were too vague 
and were consequently difficult to measure. It was noted that the documents would 
be reviewed at the Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee meeting on 22 
March 2017. Members were also reminded that the Executive would receive a 
separate report on the end of year performance in due course. 

RESOLVED to agree the updated Five Year Strategy and the 
Annual Plan for 2017/18. 

85/E Allocation and Expenditure of Planning Infrastructure Contributions

The Executive considered a report requesting the allocation and expenditure of 
specific funds received via planning obligations as part of Section 106 Agreements 
and Unilateral Undertakings collected from development schemes in Surrey Heath 
for specific categories of works.



Minutes\Executive\7 March 2017

Members were reminded that Planning Infrastructure Contributions (PIC) must be 
spent in accordance with the Council’s Developer Contributions Supplementary 
Planning Document 2011, which had been adopted by the Executive in October 
2011. The categories under which the collection of infrastructure contributions 
could be made were noted. 

Contributions collected for libraries and transport were allocated and spent by 
Surrey County Council on identified new transport infrastructure and library 
facilities. The contributions made on the remainder of the PIC categories were 
held and overseen by this Council; the agreed tariff scheme for these categories 
required that the majority of the sums raised were spent on equipped play space, 
with reduced proportions spent on the other identified category areas. The monies 
collected under PIC could not be used for the general maintenance of existing play 
space sites.

The Executive was advised that inspections of all parks had been undertaken, with 
Health and Safety inspections conducted and usage patterns taken into account. 
From this work, 11 projects had been identified for progression and would be 
funded by contributions already collected. It was reported that the equipment 
would be guaranteed for 10 years. 

RESOLVED that

(i) the following projects be carried out and funded by funds 
collected through Planning Infrastructure Contributions:

 Briar Avenue, Lightwater – Equipped Play space
 Cheylesmore Drive, Heatherside – Equipped Play Space
 Chobham Road Recreation Ground, Frimley – Equipped Play 

Space
 Evergreen Road, Parkside – Equipped Play space
 Frimley Lodge Park, Frimley Green – Equipped Play space
 Lightwater Country Park, Lightwater – Equipped Play space
 Loman Road, Mytchett & Deepcut – Equipped Play space
 London Road Recreation Ground, St Michael’s – Equipped Play 

space
 Old Dean Recreation Ground, Old Dean – Equipped Play space
 Borough Wide – Replacement Notice Boards
 Watchmoor  Reserve, Watchetts – Environmental 

Improvements; and

(ii) the implementation of the individual schemes be delegated to 
the Executive Head of Business after consultation with the 
Business and Finance Portfolio Holders.

RECOMMENDED to Council that the Capital Programme for 
2017/18 be increased by £613,000.

86/E Draft Residential Design SPD Consultation



Minutes\Executive\7 March 2017

The Executive considered a document entitled Residential Design Guide 
Supplementary Planning Document (SPD), Regulation 13 Consultation Draft. The 
SPD set out principles to help ensure that the Borough received high quality new 
residential development to create attractive and well-functioning environments in 
which people were happy to live.  The SPD covered the whole of the Borough 
including town centres, and rural and urban areas; it would be flexible enough to 
be applicable to the full range of residential scales, from small householder 
projects right up to the creation of large areas of new urban fabric.  

The 2017 Design Guide would replace the Borough’s following design guidance 
for residential development:

 Residential Development in Settlement Areas – Development Control 
Guidelines Supplementary Planning Guidance, 2002

 Design for House Extensions Leaflet; undated

Both of these documents were now dated as they had been prepared under an 
earlier legislative regime.  In addition, these documents did not deal with the detail 
and scope of residential design covered by the proposed 2017 Residential Design 
Guide. 

 
Members were reminded that, at present, the key Local Plan policies relating to 
residential design were DM9 of the CS&DMP DPD and TC11 of the Camberley 
Town Centre AAP.  Both policies set out a series of high level non-specific design 
principles to guide all forms of development in the Borough.  The SPD would 
provide detailed and specific guidance for residential development based on these 
more general principles.

The Executive was advised that the purpose of the SPD was to give guidance to 
the development industry, the Council, and the public on how to ensure that good 
design was achieved in new residential development in the borough.  It was 
intended that the SPD would enable the Council to effectively defend its decisions 
at appeal on matters relating to the design of residential developments. 

The Draft SPD would be released for public comment in March 2017 and subject 
to a five week consultation period.

RESOLVED that the Draft Residential Design Guide Supplementary 
Planning Document – Regulation 13 Consultation, as attached at 
Annex A to the agenda report, be approved for public consultation.

87/E Draft Statement of Community Involvement Consultation

The Executive was reminded that, in October 2016, the Local Development 
Scheme for the production of a new Local Plan had been agreed. The Statement 
of Community Involvement (SCI), which set out how the Council would involve the 
community in both the preparation of the Local Plans and associated Development 
Plan Documents, would form part of the Local Plan.

The previous SCI had been adopted in May 2012. This revised SCI had taken into 
account changes in legislation and guidance since this date, in particular in 



Minutes\Executive\7 March 2017

relation to Duty to Co-operate requirements, changes around Neighbourhood 
Planning, and updated community contacts.

The updated SCI would be subject to a period of public consultation, following 
which the Executive would be asked to adopt a final version.

The Regulatory Portfolio Holder and officers undertook to consider alternative 
wording where the SCI referred to ‘hard to reach groups’. 

RESOLVED that the draft Statement of Community Involvement 
(SCI), as attached at Annex A to the agenda report, be published 
for a six week consultation process.

88/E Council Finances as at 31st December 2016

The Executive noted the Council’s financial position at 31 December 2016.

Members were advised that, in relation to the Revenue Budget, the Council was 
anticipated to come in approximately £100,000 under budget, excluding the 
£200,000 overall savings target. Once income from the Mall and associated 
properties, which had not been budgeted for, was taken into account there was 
likely to be a surplus.

At the end of the third quarter, nearly £123m had been spent or committed on 
capital projects, of which £122m had been spent on property acquisition, 
principally The Mall, 45-51 Park Street, Camberley, and Albany Park; these 
purchases supported the Council’s Key Priorities 1 & 2. 

Analysis carried out by the Council’s advisors indicated that investment income 
was likely to be £100,000 higher than had been budgeted. 

The Housing Benefits debt balance at 31 December 2016 was £649,000, 
compared with £669,000 at the end of the previous quarter.

At 31 December 2016, Sundry Debts amounted to £1.149m, compared with 
£1.002m for the same period the previous year. It was reported that debtors had 
risen due to property rents from recent acquisitions being invoiced in December 
but paid in January. 

RESOLVED to note the Revenue, Treasury and Capital Position as 
at 31st December 2016.

89/E Camberley International Festival 2017

The Executive was reminded that the Camberley International Festival had been 
launched in 2016 as part of Camberley Theatre’s 50th Anniversary celebrations, 
which had proved successful. Members noted plans for a second festival to take 
place in June 2017.

RESOLVED to note the proposal for the second Camberley 
International Festival in June 2017.



Minutes\Executive\7 March 2017

90/E Write Off of Irrecoverable Revenues Bad Debts

The Executive considered a report proposing the write off of irrecoverable revenue 
bad debts over £1,500.

Members noted a schedule of bad debts for both Council Tax and Business Rates 
and were advised that, although bad debts were written off, the debtors would be 
pursued should that possibility arise in the future. 

RESOLVED that bad debts totalling £32,111.48 in respect of 
Council Tax and £185,161.30 in respect of Non-Domestic Rates to 
be written-off in 2016-17.

91/E Exclusion of Press and Public

In accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public were excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the ground that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in the paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act as set out below:

Minute Paragraph(s)

92/E 3
93/E 3

Note: Minute 92/E is a summary of matters considered in Part II of the agenda, the 
minutes of which it is considered should remain confidential at the present time.

92/E Lease of Car Park Space Adjacent to Citizens Advice Bureau and Office 
Space within the Ian Goodchild Centre

The Executive made decisions in relation to the lease of Car Park space adjacent 
to the Citizens Advice Bureau and office space within Ian Goodchild Centre.

93/E Review of Exempt Items

The Executive reviewed the reports which had been considered at the meeting 
following the exclusion of members of the press and public, as it involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information.

RESOLVED that 

(i) Annex A, to Item 8 - Write off of Irrecoverable Revenues Bad 
Debt, remains exempt; and

(ii) Subject to any necessary consultation, minute 92/E and the 
associated agenda report remain exempt until the completion 
of lease negotiations.



Minutes\Executive\7 March 2017

Chairman 


